PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4777186

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIJESH S. GILL	09/11/2017
KEVIN R. AROOM	09/11/2017
CHARLES S. COX	08/07/2017
TUSHAR SHARMA	09/11/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Street Address:	210 WEST 7TH STREET
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15449085

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)334-2999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123342900

Email: chamilton@phiplaw.com

PARKER HIGHLANDER PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HIGHWAY Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **BUILDING ONE, SUITE 200** Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UTSH.P0325US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLINE HAMILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Caroline Hamilton/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=UTSHP0325US Assignment#page1.tif source=UTSHP0325US_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 044625 FRAME: 0026** 504730462

source=UTSHP0325US_Assignment#page3.tif
source=UTSHP0325US_Assignment#page4.tif
source=UTSHP0325US_Assignment#page5.tif
source=UTSHP0325US_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 044625 FRAME: 0027

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For valuable consideration paid to me by THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Brijesh S. GILL, Kevin R AROOM, Charles S. COX Jr. and Tushar SHARMA ("ASSIGNOR"), having made an invention in DEVICES AND METHODS FOR UMBILICAL CORD PROCESSING ("Invention") while we were in the employ either as an employee or consultant of THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 201 West 7th Street, Austin, Texas U.S.A., 78701, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their successors and assign, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. All inventions in UMBILICAL CORD PROCESSOR/WHARTON'S JELLY EXTRACTOR, University Ref. No. 2016-0009;
- U.S. Provisional Application on said Invention, Application No. 62/303,817 filed March 4, 2016, Attorney's File No. UTSH.P0325US.P1, entitled DEVICES AND METHODS FOR UMBILICAL CORD PROCESSING;
- Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said Invention, Application No. PCT/US2017/020664 filed March 3, 2017, Attorney's File No. UTFH.P0325WO, entitled DEVICES AND METHODS FOR UMBILICAL CORD PROCESSING;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said Inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on these Inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Inventions to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications

1

and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;

- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in their names, jointly, applications for patents and like protection for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- All international rights of priority associated with said inventions, applications, patents and like protection; and

ASSIGNOR-

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: 9/11/17	12/6/C
*	Brijesh S. GILL
THE STATE OF TEXAS	8
COUNTY OF Harris	§
known to me to be the person wh	d authority, on this day personally appeared Brijesh S. GILL, tose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this theday of
September	
[S F] A PETER GEORGE SEFERIAL Notary ID # 126282921 My Commission Expires	

2

October 9, 2019

the State of TEXAS

My Commission Expires:	
October 9, 2019	
********	**********
EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite	my signature.
	ASSIGNOR
Date: 9/11/2017	2/
Date: /////	Kevin R AROOM
THE STATE OF TEXUS §	
COUNTY OF HArris \$	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority AROOM, known to me to be the person whose nar acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL September , 2017. PETER GEORGE SEFERIAN Notary 10 * 126282921 My Commission Expires October 9, 2019 My Commission Expires: October 9, 2019	he purposes and consideration therein expressed.
************	******
EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite	e my signature.
Date: 8/7/2017	ASSIGNOR Charles S. COX, Jr.
THE STATE OF ZEEP \$	

COUNTY OF +/Acre 8
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Charles S. COX, Jr., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 74 day of
avantin , 2017. 500 bullation
Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS My Conditions (2007) States:

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.
Date: 09 11 2017 ASSIGNOR Tushar SHARMA
THE STATE OF Texas \$ COUNTY OF Havis \$
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Tushar SHARMA , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the day of
September, 2017.
PETER GEORGE SEFERIAN Notary ID # 126282921 My Commission Expires October 9, 2019 A CompeScion and for the State of TEXAS

My Comn	nission expires:	
Octobe	en 9 2019	

•.		******************
Acknowle	edged and Accept	ed on the date indicated below, by ASSIGNEE.
Øt mannen		Date: /2=/4=17
Signature	C COURT DO A DI	Date:DOF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM)
(On bena	II OI AHE BUAKI	O OF REGENTS OF THE DIALFRONT FOR FERENCE OF COMMA
Name:	James L. Cox I	1
Titler	Assistant Gen	aral Chuncal

PATENT REEL: 044625 FRAME: 0033

RECORDED: 01/16/2018